RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315975

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JAN 2 3 2025

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING THE FIRST AMENDED LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH DEAN GAZZO ROISTACHER LLP

RECITALS

The Council of the City of San Diego (Council) adopts this Resolution based on the following:

- A. On August 8, 2023, the San Diego City Council passed Resolution Number R-315085 authorizing the retention of eleven selected law firms in various practice areas of law as outside counsel. One of the eleven firms was Dean Gazzo Roistacher LLP (Law Firm).
- B. On or about August 30, 2023, the City and Law Firm entered into a Legal Services Agreement (Agreement) for a term not to exceed five years and in an amount not to exceed \$500,000.00.
- C. The City Attorney's Office (Office) is now seeking an increase only to the not-to-exceed amount of the Agreement and does not seek any other amendment to the Contract.
- D. The proposed First Amendment to increase the Agreement by an additional \$1,000,000.00 is necessary to allow the Law Firm to continue to represent the City in defense in ongoing litigation in *Palmer Kearney Mesa Properties, LP v. City of San Diego, et al.*, United States District Court Case No. 23cv01755 DMS BGS and *Shinn, Steven*, et al. v. City of San Diego, et al., San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2022-00024648-CU-PO-CTL. Further, the increase is necessary for the Law Firm to assist in the City's defense of multiple lawsuits arising from the January 22, 2024, rain occurrence and flooding filed by over 1,200 plaintiffs including *Gregory Montoya, et al. v. City of San Diego*, San Diego Superior Court Case No. 37-2024-00021327-CU-EI-CTL and related matters. The City Attorney's Office does not have the current

capacity to defend the now over 25 lawsuits alleging flood related damages filed by seven separate law firms with over 1,200 individual plaintiffs.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of San Diego:

- 1) Authorizes the Mayor or his designee to execute the First Amendment to the Agreement with the Law Firm, in a total not to exceed amount of \$1,500,000.00, from the original amount of \$500,000.00.
- Authorizes the Chief Financial Officer to appropriate and expend an amount 2) of \$1,000,000.00, for a total not to exceed amount of \$1,500,000.00, for purposes of funding the First Amendment to the Agreement, contingent upon the adoption of the Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable Fiscal Year in which the funds will be expended and contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: HEATHER FERBERT, City Attorney

Assistant City Attorney

MTP:mgm

November 18, 2024

Or. Dept: City Attorney CC No. 3000017338

Doc. No. 3881065

I certify that the Council of the City of San Diego adopted this Resolution at a meeting held on JAN 1 3 2825

> **DIANA J.S. FUENTES** City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

Approved:	1/23/25	6 de fare			
	(date)	TODD GLORIA, Mayor			
Vetoed:					
**=	(date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor			

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE					C 3000017338		
								1	NO.:1211
				quired for the allotr me into the Treasur				et forth in the fo	regoing resolution is
Amoui	nt:			\$500,000.00					
Purpos	rpose: First Amendment to Agreement for Legal Services with Dean Gazzo Roistacher LLP to Pr					her LLP to Pro	vide Continued Le	gal Services as	
						· 			
Date:			Decei	mber 2nd 2024	·		Laure	n Rehkopf <u>La</u>	uren Rehkopf
				ACCOUN	ITING DATA				
Doc.					G/L	Business			
Item	Fund 720045	Funded Program NON-PROGRAM	Internal Order	Functional Area OTHR-00000000-GG	Account 512042	Area 1515	Cost Center 1515000011	WBS	Original Amount \$500,000.00
	720043	NON-PROGRAM		OTAK-00000000-GG	312042	1313	1313000011		\$300,000.00
	l			<u> </u>				TOTAL AMOUN	T \$500,000.00
attache further for the anticip now ac otherw	ed resolu certify, in purpose ated to cotually in vise unen Exceed:	tion, can be incur n conformity with of said contract, ome into the Trea	he indebtednes red without the the requiremer that sufficient r ssury, to the cre	RTIFICATION OF UN as and obligation to be violation of any of the ats of the Charter of moneys to meet the edit of the appropria moneys anticipated	be incurred the provision the City of obligations tion from v	d by the cons of the fan Diegs of said own, which the s	ontract or agree Charter of the go, that sufficiontract are acsame are to b	e City of San Die ent moneys have ctually in the Trea e drawn, and tha	go; and I do hereby been appropriated sury, or are t the said money
Date:						Ву:			
						<u> </u>		COMPTROLLER'S	DEPARTMENT
Doc.	1			ACCOUN	G/L	Business			
Item	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
									
		1		1		1 1		I	1

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

FUND OVERRIDE

3000017338

CC

TOTAL AMOUNT

Passed by the Council of The G	City of San Diego	o on	JAN 1 3 2025	, by the following vote:			
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused			
Joe LaCava	\square						
Jennifer Campbell	$\overline{\mathbb{Z}}$						
Stephen Whitburn	\square						
Henry L. Foster III	\square						
Marni von Wilpert							
Kent Lee	Ø						
Raul A. Campillo	\square						
Vivian Moreno	Ø						
Sean Elo-Rivera							
Date of final passage	ution is approv	•	•	erk.)			
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.					
			DIANA J.S. I	FUENTES			
(Seal)		City Cle	erk of The City of S	San Diego, California.			
		ву Х Гот	inda dri Krystell	rin_, Deputy Medina			
		Office of the	e City Clerk, San E	Diego, California			
	Reso	lution Numb	er R31597	5,			